
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Tel No: 0113 247 4355 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Wednesday, 3rd September, 2014 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
DIOCESAN BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE 
DIOCESE OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND 

 
Richard Noake 

 
 

ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH DIOCESE 
 

Angela Cox 
 
 
 

SCHOOLS GROUP 
 

David Roundtree – Headteacher 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD (LEEDS) 
 
 

PURPOSE OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
Leeds City Council as the Local Authority has responsibility to make decisions in relation 
to certain school organisation statutory proposals. 
 
At the request of the Authority the School Organisation Advisory Board, made up of 
representatives from the area’s education community, has been set up in order to 
consider and make recommendations to the Authority in relation to school organisation 
proposals:- 
 

• Where objections have been submitted 
• As otherwise requested by the Authority 

 
 
In making recommendations the Board will have regard to relevant statues. Statutory 
Regulations and Guidance 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS 
 
To receive the Chair’s opening remarks. 
 
 

 

2   
 

  APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

3   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To note any declarations of interest. 
 
 

 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

Guiseley and 
Rawdon 

 OUTCOME OF STATUTORY NOTICES ON 
PROPOSALS TO EXPAND PRIMARY 
PROVISION IN GUISELEY FOR 2015 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of 
Capacity Planning and Sufficiency regarding the 
outcome of statutory notices on proposals to 
expand primary provision in Guiseley for 2015 and 
to make a recommendation to the Executive Board 
to assist in reaching a decision on the proposals. 
 
The report describes the representations made 
during the statutory notice period in relation to the 
proposals and asks School Organisation Advisory 
Board (SOAB) to note the relationship between the 
two proposals and to consider these together.  The 
proposals have been brought forward as part of a 
programme of expansions of primary provision to 
ensure the local authority meets its legal duty to 
secure sufficient school places. The following 
proposals have been brought forward by the 
governing bodies of Guiseley Infant and Nursery 
School and St Oswald’s Church of England Junior 
School :  
a) To expand Guiseley Infant and Nursery 
School from a capacity of 270 pupils to 420 
pupils and raise the upper age limit from 7 
to 11, therefore creating a primary school 
with an admission number of 60, with effect 
from September 2015. 

b) To expand St Oswald’s Junior C of E Junior 
School from a capacity of 360 to 420 and 
lower the age limit from 7 to 4, therefore 
creating a primary school with an admission 
number of 60 in reception, with effect from 
September 2015 

The notices were published on 25 June 2014 and 
expired on 23 July 2014.  A final decision must be 
made within 2 months of the expiry of the notice, 
therefore by 23 September 2014.  
 
 

1 - 88 

 



 

 

Report of Capacity Planning and Sufficiency 

Report to School Organisation Advisory Board 

Date: 3 September 2014 

Subject: Outcome of statutory notices on proposals to expand primary provision in 
Guiseley for 2015  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Guiseley 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Executive Summary  

This report contains details of proposals brought forward to meet the local authority’s duty 
to ensure sufficiency of school places.  The changes that are proposed form prescribed 
alterations under the Education and Inspections Act 2006.  The School Organisation 
(Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013 and 
accompanying statutory guidance sets out the process which must be followed when 
making such changes.  The statutory process to make these changes varies according the 
nature of the change and status of the school.  This includes a consultation period and 
then a statutory notice period, both of which allow for representations to be made from 
stakeholders.  The decision maker in these cases remains the local authority. 

In the case of Guiseley Infant and Nursery School (a trust), and St Oswald’s Church of 
England Junior School (a voluntary aided school) the schools are the proposers. In the 
report to its June 2014 meeting, Executive Board were advised that the governing bodies 
intended to pursue the publication of statutory notices to convert the existing 3 form entry 
infant and junior schools into two 2 form entry primary schools, and supported in principle 
the changes being funded as part of the basic need programme.   

Notices were published on 25 June 2014 and expired on 23 July 2014. Representations 
were received as follows; 35 representations were received in relation to Guiseley Infant 
and Nursery School, 16 in support and 19 objections.  With regard to St Oswald’s C of E 
Junior School, 23 representations were received, 13 in support and 10 objections.  This 

 Report author:  Viv Buckland  

Tel:  2475924 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

includes responses in writing, received by email and via Talking Point.  The concerns 
raised were not new, having previously been raised during the initial consultation phase.   

Under the Education and Inspections Act 2006 a final decision must be made within two 
months of expiry of these notices, therefore by 23 September 2014, or be referred to the 
School’s Adjudicator for a decision. Any significant change to the proposals at this stage 
would require the proposals to be rejected, and fresh consultation to begin, precluding the 
delivery of places for 2015. 

Page 2



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report describes the representations made during the statutory notice period 
in relation to these two proposals and asks School Organisation Advisory Board 
(SOAB) to consider these responses and make a recommendation to Executive 
Board on a final decision on the proposals. SOAB is asked to note the relationship 
between the two proposals and to consider these together.   

2 Background information 

2.1 The proposals have been brought forward as part of a programme of expansions 
of primary provision to ensure the local authority meets its legal duty to secure 
sufficient school places.  These proposals have been brought forward by the 
governing bodies of Guiseley Infant and Nursery School and St Oswald’s Church 
of England Junior School. They are:  

• To expand Guiseley Infant and Nursery School from a capacity of 270 pupils to 
420 pupils and raise the upper age limit from 7 to 11, therefore creating a 
primary school with an admission number of 60, with effect from September 
2015. 

• To expand St Oswald’s Junior C of E Junior School from a capacity of 360 to 
420 and lower the age limit from 7 to 4, therefore creating a primary school 
with an admission number of 60 in reception, with effect from September 2015 

2.2 There have been three consultations on increasing school places in Guiseley 
since 2012 and there has been much debate, discussion and a variety of views 
expressed. During this time the schools in the area have formed a trust, and the 
legislation surrounding school organisation changes has also been amended.  

2.3 During the most recent consultation Guiseley Infant and Nursery school put 
forward a counter proposal to establish a primary school from the existing infant 
school. At its meeting in June 2014 Executive Board acknowledged the intention 
the governing bodies of Guiseley Infant and Nursery School and St Oswald’s 
Church of England Junior School to publish statutory notices to convert both 
schools into primary schools, effectively revisiting the proposals previously put 
forward by the local authority. These changes will be funded by the council as part 
of the basic need progamme subject to a decision to proceed. 

2.4 The notices were published on 25 June 2014 and expired on 23 July 2014.  A final 
decision must be made within 2 months of the expiry of the notice, therefore by 23 
September 2014.  

3 Main issues 

3.1 Of those who responded some commented on both proposals and some 
commented on just one.  For the purposes of this report, a response relating to 
Guiseley Infants and St Oswald’s has been counted as two responses.  35 
representations were received in relation to Guiseley Infant and Nursery School, 
16 in support and 19 objections.  With regard to St Oswald’s C of E Junior School, 

Page 3



 

 

23 representations were received, 13 in support and 10 objections.  This includes 
responses in writing, received by email and via Talking Point.  The concerns 
raised were not new, having previously been raised during the initial consultation 
phase.   

3.2 A summary of the issues raised in objection are contained in the following 
paragraphs. Copies of the representations are enclosed with this report, and can 
also be found at www.leeds.gov.uk.  Previous Executive Board reports are also 
enclosed in this report. 

3.3 Those respondents in support of the proposals commented that the establishment 
of two separate primary schools would provide the opportunity to preference a 
faith or a community school, and that building on the skills and expertise of two 
existing schools presented a positive way 
[...]
015. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 These proposals are required to ensure the authority meets its legal requirements 
to ensure sufficiency of primary provision for September 2015. There is evidence 
of local need for these places, and they offer choice and diversity to parents. Any 
significant change to the proposals at this stage would mean alternative solutions 
would not be secured in time for September 2015, and any delay would affect the 
deliverability of the physical accommodation in time.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Children’s Services believe that the issues raised throughout the consultation 
process do not present insurmountable barriers and that these can be addressed. 
Children’s Services asks that School Organisation Advisory Board considers the 
issues raised and recommends to Executive Board that these proposals be 
approved.  

7 Background documents1  

7.1 Executive Board report 9th May 2013 - Part A: Basic Need Programme 2014 – 
Outcome of consultation on proposals for expansion of primary provision in 2014 
Part B: Basic Need Programme 2015 – Permission to consult on proposals for 
the expansion of primary provision in 2015 

7.2 Public Consultation Booklet 

7.3 Report to Executive Board 4 September 2013 - Part B: Outcome of consultation 
on proposals for the expansion of Pudsey Primrose Hill Primary School from 
September 2015 and Guiseley Infant and Nursery School and St Oswald’s 
Church of England Junior School  

7.4 Executive Board report 25 June 2014 – Outcomes of Proposals to increase 
primary school and Special Education places in Leeds 

7.5 Guiseley Infant and Nursery School Full Proposal 

7.6 Guiseley Infant and Nursery School Brief Notice 

7.7 St Oswald’s Junior School Full Proposal 

7.8 St Oswald’s Junior School Brief Notice 

7.9 Copies of objections received – Guiseley Infant and Nursery School    

7.10 Copies of objections received – St Oswald’s C of E Junior School 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 9



 

 

 

Page 10



 

 

Report of Director of Children’s Services  

Report to Executive Board 

Date: 9th May 2013 

Subject: Part A: Basic Need Programme 2014 – Outcome of 
consultation on proposals for expansion of primary provision in 
2014  

Part B:  Basic Need Programme 2015 – Permission to consult on proposals for the 
expansion of primary provision in 2015                                                                                               

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Ardsley and Robin Hood,  Bramley, 
Calverley and Farsley, Guiseley and Rawdon, Morley North, Morley 
South, Kippax and Methley, Pudsey  

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Leeds City Council has a statutory duty to ensure the sufficiency of school places. The 
Basic Need programme represents the Council’s response to the demographic 
pressures in primary school provision.  Through this programme it has approved over 
900 new reception places since 2009. The pace of the programme is accelerating and 
papers will continue to be brought to Executive Board to increase provision across the 
city. Under the Education and Inspections Act 2006 proposals to expand school 
provision constitute prescribed alterations requiring a statutory consultation process.  

2. In February 2013 the Executive Board gave permission to consult on a further five 
statutory proposals to create additional reception places for September 2014 
[...]
owering the age range of the junior school and physically expanding both 
schools.  These proposals must be treated as linked proposals as one cannot 
happen without the other. 

3.74 Proposal two: expand Guiseley Infant and Nursery School from a capacity of 
270 pupils to 420 pupils and raise the age range from 3 to 7 to 3 to 11 with effect 
from September 2015.  The governing body of the school support the move to 
consultation on expansion.  

3.75 Proposal three: expand St Oswald’s Church of England Junior School from a 
capacity of 360 pupils to 420 pupils and lower the age range from 7 to 11 to 5 to 
11 with effect from September 2015.  This proposal is being brought forward by 
the governing body and the local authority, as in this case, only the governors can 
propose lowering the age range of the school.  The governing body of the school 
support the move to consultation on expansion.    

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 The consultation in relation to part A of the report has been managed in 
accordance with all relevant legislation and local practice. Ward members in all 
wards city wide were formally consulted at the public consultation stage, both 
individually, and through area committees to ensure awareness of all proposals 
city wide and improved understanding of the impact of proposals in neighbouring 
areas. Several members of Allerton Bywater Parish Council attended the public 
consultation meeting in respect of the Allerton Bywater proposal and provided 
feedback on the proposal. As far as future proposals are concerned, 
arrangements will be put in place to ensure that parish councils are formally 
notified of proposals at the start of the consultation process.    

4.1.2 The consultation process in respect of proposals to expand primary provision in 
2015 will be carried out in line with good practice and in accordance with relevant 
legislation. Drop in sessions will continue to be  offered alongside publi
[...]
lplaceplanning.wordpress.com/ 

 
Following the end of the consultation period, we will be gathering all the comments from the 
various meetings as well as summarising all comments received. This will be reported along 
with a summary of the various stages of this proposal, including the OBA event in a report to 
the Executive Board of Leeds City Council. If the Executive Board approve to proceed with the 

Page 34

http://leedsschoolplaceplanning.wordpress.com/


                    PAGE  9 
 
proposal, we would then publish statutory notices which would run for four weeks. This would 
be another opportunity for people to comment about this proposal, although there would be no 
meetings during this period. 

 
Following this period we would again report to the Executive Board of Leeds City Council who 
would make a final decision on the proposal.  

 
Updates and details of the dates that the various reports are to be considered by the Executive 
Board, will be posted on the web at: http://leedsschoolplaceplanning.wordpress.com/.  

 
You can also use this link above to make comments on this proposal or alternatively email us 
at: educ.school.organisation@leeds.gov.uk. 

 

Page 35

http://leedsschoolplaceplanning.wordpress.com/
mailto:educ.school.organisation@leeds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Director of Children’s Services  

Report to Executive Board 

Date: 4 September 2013 

Subject: Part A: Outcome of Statutory Notice on proposals for the 
expansion of primary provision in 2014 

Part B: Outcome of consultation on proposals for the expansion of Pudsey 
Primrose Hill Primary School from September 2015 and Guiseley Infant and Nursery 
School and St Oswald’s Church of England Junior School   

Part C: Permission to consult on the expansion of Broomfield South SILC and West 
Oaks SEN Specialist School and College  
 
Part D:  Outcome of the Targeted Basic Need Bid for additional capital funding 
 

Are specific electoral Ward
[...]
rom 45 to 60 with 
effect from September 2014; 

• Approval to lower the age range of Hollybush Primary School from 5 to 11 to 3 to 
11. 

Part B 

Executive Board is asked to: 

• Approve the publication of a statutory notice to expand Pudsey Primrose Hill from a 
capacity of 315 pupils to 420 pupils with an increase in the admission number from 
45 to 60 with effect from September 2015. 
 

• Note the further work to be undertaken in the Guiseley area. 

Part C:  

Executive Board is asked to:    

• Give permission to consult on the expansion of Broomfield South SILC from a 
capacity of 200 to 250 pupils with effect from September 2015 using  a site adjacent 
to the school, Broom Court ( Broom Place, Leeds, LS10 3JP)   

• Give permission to consult on the expansion of West Oaks SEN Specialist School 
and College from a capacity of 130 to 280 pupils by the creation of a satellite site for 

Page 55



 

 

150 children and young people aged 2 to 16 on the former Blenheim Centre 
(Crowther Place, Leeds, West Yorkshire )with effect from September 2015; 

Part D: 

Executive Board is asked to: 

• Note the allocation of capital funding through the Targeted Basic Need bid. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 There are no background papers to this report. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 56



 

 

Report of Director of Children’s Services 

Report to Executive Board 

Date: 25 June 2014 

Subject: Outcomes of proposals to increase primary school and 
Special Education places in Leeds  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Part A: Guiseley & Rawdon 

Part B: Calverley & Farsley 

Part C: Horsforth 

Part D: Roundhay 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversit
[...]
n of proposals was brought forward 
which met the preferences of individual schools, retained an infant school option, 
and allowed 60 places to be added to meet long term potential demand.  These 
proposals were: 

• To retain the infant school with no changes 

• To convert the Junior school to a primary school by changing its lower ager 
limit from 7 to 4 and expanding it from 360 to 420 places 

• To convert the High School to a through school offering junior provision, by 
changing the lower age limit of the school from 11 to 7 with an admission limit 
of 60 in year 3 

2.2.2 The consultation was conducted from 17 March 2014 to 11 April 2014 in line with new 
legislation. Ward members were consulted prior to and during the formal consultation 
period. Several drop-in sessions were held and information was distributed through 
the school, Early Years providers, and playgroups. Leaflets were delivered to local 
residents living in the area surrounding the three schools. An online forum/blog was 
setup for the public to make comments about the proposal. Information was also 
posted on Leeds City Council’s website. A summary of the issues raised follows and 
copies of the written responses, public meeting notes and additional analyses 

Page 61



 

 

referred to can be found at www.leeds.gov.uk or requested from the Capacity 
Planning and Sufficiency Team at educ.school.organisation@leeds.gov.uk 

2.3 Part B Expansion proposals for Farsley Westroyd Infant School and Farsley 
Springbank Junior School 

2.3.1 In February the Executive Board gave permission to publish a statutory notice to 
increase the capacity at Farsley Westroyd Infant School from 180 pupils to 210 
pupils and raise the upper age limit from 7 to 11, and increase the capacity at 
Farsley Springbank Junior School from 240 to 420 and lower the age limit from 7 
to 4. All with effect from September 2015. 

2.4 Part C Expansion proposal for Broadgate Primary School, Horsforth 

2.4.1 In March the Exe
[...]
nisation@leeds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Outcome of Statutory Notices on proposals to expand Primary Provision in Guiseley for 2015
	Ref 7.1 Exec Board 090513 Basic Need Cover Report
	Ref 7.2 Guiseley consultation doc - March 2014_v4
	Ref 7.3 Exec Board 040913 Outcomes of Consultation
	Ref 7.4 Outcome of school provision FINAL v9 Cabinet
	Ref 7.5 Guiseley Infants statutory proposal
	Ref 7.6 Statutory notice  - Guiseley Infants School
	PROPOSAL TO MAKE PRESCRIBED ALTERATIONS TO GUISELEY INFANT AND NURSERY (COMMUNITY) SCHOOL FROM SEPTEMBER 2015
	OBJECTIONS AND COMMENTS ON THIS PROPOSAL
	Publication Date: 25 June 2014

	Ref 7.7 St Oswalds C of E statutory proposal
	Ref 7.8 Statutory notice  - St Oswalds CE Junior School
	PROPOSAL TO MAKE PRESCRIBED ALTERATIONS TO ST OSWALD’S CHURCH OF ENGLAND (VOLUNTARY AIDED) JUNIOR SCHOOL FROM SEPTEMBER 2015
	OBJECTIONS AND COMMENTS ON THIS PROPOSAL
	Publication Date: 25 June 2014





Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes  

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Mrs Angela Cox – Diocese of Leeds, Roman Catholic 
Church  
Mr David Roundtree – Schools Group 
Mr Richard Noake – Diocese of West Yorkshire and 
the Dales, Church of England 

IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Mrs E Lowes – Children’s Services 
Mr D Crawley – Children’s Services 
Mrs M Bell – Head, Guiseley Infants 
Mrs R Hutton – Chair of Governors, Guiseley Infants 
Mr R Madeley – Head, St Oswald’s Junior School 
Mrs N Conway – School Business Manager, St 
 Oswald’s Junior School 
Mr A Machin – Legal Services 
Mr J Grieve – Governance Services 
Mrs H Gray – Governance Services  

 
5 Election of the Chair  

RESOLVED – To note that Angela Cox, representative of the Diocese of 
Leeds, Roman Catholic Church, was elected Chair of the meeting 
 

6 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited those present to 
introduce themselves. 
 

7 Declarations of Interest  
Mr R Noakes, representative for the Diocese of West Yorkshire and the 
Dales, Church of England, informed the meeting that St Oswald’s Church of 
England Junior School - one of the schools under consideration – was a 
school within the West Yorkshire and the Dales Church of England Diocese 
that he represented. 
 

8 Outcome of Statutory Notices on proposals to expand Primary Provision 
in Guiseley for 2015  
The School Organisation Advisory Board considered a report by the Capacity 
Planning and Sufficiency Team regarding the outcome of statutory notices on 
proposals to expand primary provision in Guiseley for 2015 and to make a 
recommendation to the Executive Board meeting scheduled for 17th 
September 2014 to assist in reaching a decision on the proposals. 
 
The report described the representations made during the statutory notice 
period in relation to the proposals and requested that the School Organisation 
Advisory Board (SOAB) note the relationship between the two proposals and 
to consider these together.  The proposals were brought forward as part of a 
programme of expansion of primary provision to ensure the local authority 
continued to meet its legal duty to secure sufficient school places.  
 



Final minutes  

 

The report noted that the proposals were brought forward by the governing 
bodies of Guiseley Infant and Nursery School and St Oswald’s Church of 
England Junior School:  

a) To expand Guiseley Infant and Nursery School from a capacity of 270 
pupils to 420 pupils and raise the upper age limit from 7 to 11, 
therefore creating a primary school with an admission number of 60, 
with effect from September 2015. 

b) To expand St Oswald’s Junior C of E Junior School from a capacity of 
360 to 420 and lower the age limit from 7 to 4, therefore creating a 
primary school with an admission number of 60 in reception, with effect 
from September 2015 

 
The notices were published on 25 June 2014 and expired on 23 July 2014.  A 
final decision was required within 2 months of the expiry of the notice, 
therefore by 23 September 2014. 
 
The Board considered the proposals having regard to the following 
background documents: 

- Report of Capacity Planning and Sufficiency 3 September 2014 – 
Outcome of statutory notices to expand primary provision in Guiseley 
for 2015 

- Executive Board report 9th May 2013 - Part A: Basic Need Programme 
2014  Outcome of consultation on proposals for expansion of primary 
provision in 2014 and Part B: Basic Need Programme 2015 – 
Permission to consult on proposals for the expansion of primary 
provision in 2015 

- Public Consultation Booklet 
- Report to Executive Board 4 September 2013 - Part B: Outcome of 

consultation on proposals for the expansion of Pudsey Primrose Hill 
Primary School from September 2015 and Guiseley Infant and Nursery 
School and St Oswald’s Church of England Junior School 

- Executive Board report 25 June 2014 – Outcomes of Proposals to 
increase primary school and Special Education places in Leeds 

- Guiseley Infant and Nursery School Full Proposal 
- Guiseley Infant and Nursery School Brief Notice 
- St Oswald’s Junior School Full Proposal 
- St Oswald’s Junior School Brief Notice 
- Copies of objections received – Guiseley Infant and Nursery School    
- Copies of objections received – St Oswald’s C of E Junior School 

 
The Board dealt with the expansion proposals for Guiseley Infant and Junior 
School and St Oswald’s Junior School together 
  
St Oswald’s Church of England Junior School 
Mr R Madeley (Head teacher) and Mrs N Conway (School Business Manager) 
attended the meeting and made representations in support of the proposals; 
highlighting that the proposals would address the need for additional provision 
in the Guiseley area. 
 



Final minutes  

 

The Board heard that conversion from a Junior School setting to a Primary 
school would improve practice and service in terms of increased collaboration 
between Guiseley schools. Mr Madeley also detailed the advantages of 
conversion in terms of: 

- Education provision - through continuity of both Key Stage 1 and 2 
provision on one site, providing a clearer oversight of children's 
learning and progress, smaller cohorts and improved personal 
development 

- Families -  children of one family could be accommodated in one 
school which would have a positive impact on the logistics of the pick-
up/drop-off “school run”, and on the social aspects of school life in 
terms of after school activities, parents evenings and after school 
activities; and improved school choices 

 
Additionally, Mr Madeley addressed some of the specific concerns raised in 
the letters of representation submitted by the public during the consultation 
including: 

• The schools admission policy and concern that the school would make 
faith a key criterion for admission to the school in the future. In 
response, the Board heard assurance that St Oswald’s governing body 
will be looking to serve the local community whilst continuing to have a 
faith based policy. 

• Disruption during building works. The Board heard that the school 
would work closely with the contractors to ensure any disruption was 
kept to a minimum 

• The interim arrangements as new reception pupils were admitted 
• "Wrap around care" offered on the site would be unaffected but would 

be relocated within the site 
 
Guiseley Infant and Nursery School 
 
Mrs M Bell, Head teacher and Mrs R Hutton, Chair of the Board of Governors, 
attended the meeting. Mrs Hutton addressed the Board and provided a written 
copy of her statement. She noted that proposals for expansion of the school 
submitted in 2013 had been rejected by the Governors. She outlined the 
Governors’ concerns at that time due to the lack of detail within the 2013 
proposals on building and transition arrangements but confirmed that, 
following extensive consultation with the school, Governors and residents, the 
Board of Governors was now satisfied that the 2014 conversion proposals 
were appropriate. Mrs Hutton further commented on issues raised in the 
representations in respect of: 

• Building plans and the location of the new build; 
• Use of green space to the rear of the existing school building; 
• Retention of greenspace to the front of the school 
• The wrap around and nursery provision would be unaffected by the 

proposals; 

• The proposals would increase provision of play areas; hall and kitchen 
space and allow the reinstatement of the school library 



Final minutes  

 

• Parking and traffic and the ongoing liaison with Children’s Services to 
address issues.  

• Internal management arrangements in respect of managing larger 
numbers of pupils  

 
Mrs E Lowes, Deputy Capacity Planning and Sufficiency Manager, Children’s 
Services, addressed the Board highlighting the consultations that had been 
undertaken in Guiseley since 2012 and also added that children’s Services 
supported the expansion proposals put forward by both schools. 
 
Mr D Crawley, Strategic Sufficiency Manager, Children’s Services, additionally 
provided further detail on the demographic pressure on the area, in particular 
citing that during the admissions round for September 2014, there were 170 
children living within the Guiseley area. The two community schools within this 
area provide a total of 135 places between them. Data for the next 3 years 
shows a similar number of children will be applying for schools within 
Guiseley.  
 
In response to questions asked by the Board, the following matters were 
discussed: 
Guiseley Infants – 

• Highways and the existing traffic issues caused by commuter parking 
throughout the town 

• the timing of traffic assessments 
• consideration of measures to address existing traffic issues adjacent to 

the school 

• Communication and consultation  
 
Guiseley St Oswald’s – 

• The view of the Church of England Diocese on the proposals. A letter 
signed by the Chief Education Officer for the Diocese dated 16th June 
2014 was tabled at the meeting as evidence of the Diocese’ support for 
the change to the age range of the school  

 
The Chair asked the representatives of Children’s Services and the Schools 
to leave the room in order for the Board to discuss the proposals in respect of 
both schools. The Board considered each of the concerns raised during the 
statutory notice period as detailed in paragraphs 3.5 to 3:27 of the report of 
the Capacity Planning and Sufficiency dated 3 September 2014.  
 
For both schools, the Board noted the concerns raised in respect of traffic, 
parking and congestion.  The Board was satisfied, however, that the traffic 
issues would be managed through the subsequent planning application 
process. The Board accepted that there should also be some reduction in 
traffic as a result of families not having to drop and collect children at two 
separate schools. 
 
For both schools, the Board noted the comments made in respect of the 
consultation process and the need to communicate the proposals effectively.  
The Board was, however, satisfied that overall the 2014 process had been 



Final minutes  

 

adequate noting the evidence from the schools representatives that 
Consultees had been able to make representations and account had been 
taken of those representations. 
 
The Board did not have any concerns about transition arrangements. 
 
The Board was confident that any disruption during building work could be 
managed. 
 

The Board was satisfied that there was a need to expand provision; that the 
proposals were an appropriate way of meeting the demand and considered 
that the proposals would have a positive effect on children’s education. 
  
The groups entitled to vote, and in attendance .i.e. Diocesan Board of 
Education for the Diocese of West Yorkshire and the Dales, Church of 
England; the Diocese of Leeds, Roman Catholic Church and the Schools 
Group voted as follows:- 
  
•       The Diocese of Leeds, Roman Catholic Church Group voted in favour of 
the proposals because of the need for additional capacity in the area. 
  
•       The Schools Group voted in favour of the proposals because of the need 
for additional capacity in the area. 
  
•       Diocesan Board of Education for the Diocese of West Yorkshire and the 
Dales, Church of England, voted in favour of the proposals because of the 
need for additional capacity in the area. 
 
Additionally, the Board made an observation on the need to continue to 
closely manage future consultation processes to ensure that Children’s 
Services continue to maintain effective communication of future proposals for 
change 
 
RESOLVED – It was the view of the School Organisation Advisory Board that 
the Executive Board be recommended to support the proposals to expand 
Guiseley Infant and Nursery School and St Oswald’s Junior School, Guiseley 
 
 


